No. 372, A.]

[Published September 29, 1959.

## CHAPTER 491

AN ACT to amend 135.09 (1) and (3) of the statutes, relating to certificate and registration fees for accountants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

135.09 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

135.09 (1) Any person making an application for examination or certificate shall accompany such application with a United States money order or a certified check indorsed to the state treasurer in the sum of \* \* \$30 for application filed under s. 135.04 or 135.05 (1), and in the sum of \$50 for application filed under s. 135.05 (2). Should such application be rejected by the state board of accountancy such check or money order shall be returned to the applicant, but immediately upon approval of the application such check or money order shall be deposited in the \* \* general fund.

(3) All persons to whom an annual registration card is issued shall pay an annual fee of \* \* \* \$7 therefor. All partnerships or corporations to whom an annual registration card is issued shall pay an annual fee of \* \* \* \$15. Interim registrations shall be at the full rates as above specified.

Approved September 16, 1959.